

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Harold Ring,

Appellant,

v.

North Dakota Department of Human
Services

Appellee.

Supreme Ct. No. 20200072

District Ct. No. 38-2019-CV-00030

**ORAL ARGUMENT RESERVED
IF GRANTED**

**APPEAL FROM THE JANUARY 6, 2020
AMENDED FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER AFFIRMING HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION
RENVILLE COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE ANTHONY SWAIN BENSON

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General

By: Tiffany J. Grossman
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar ID No. 08109
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email tgrossman@nd.gov

Attorneys for Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
	<u>Paragraph</u>
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of Case	2
Request for Oral Argument.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	4
Statement of Proceedings.	5
Standard of Review	6
Law and Argument.....	8
I. The disqualifying transfer amount was properly established and the denial of the November application was proper	10
II. The disqualifying transfer was properly determined because sufficient information to rebut the disqualifying transfer was not provided to the Medicaid eligibility worker as part of either application	16
III. A Medicaid eligibility worker does not have an affirmative duty to investigate allegations of vulnerable adult status	17
IV. The Department of Human Services does not have an affirmative duty to attempt to influence other agencies or recover funds on behalf of Medicaid applicants	20
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph(s)</u>
<u>Americana Healthcare Ctr. v. N.D. Dep't of Human Servs.,</u> 513 N.W.2d 889 (N.D. 1994)	11
<u>Haynes v. Dir., Dep't of Transp.,</u> 2014 ND 161, 851 N.W.2d 172.....	7
<u>Morrell v. N.D. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 1999 ND 140, 598 N.W.2d 111	12
<u>North Cent. Good Samaritan Ctr. v. N.D. Dep't. of Human Servs.,</u> 2000 ND 96, 611 N.W. 2d 141	7, 12
<u>Reinholdt v. N.D. Dep't of Human Servs.,</u> 2009 ND 17, 760 N.W.2d 101	8, 23
<u>Roberts v. N.D. Dep't. of Human Servs.,</u> 2005 ND 50, 692 N.W.2d 922	8
<u>Wahl v. Morton County Soc. Servs.,</u> 1998 ND 48, 574 N.W.2d 859.....	8
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
42 CFR § 483.15(c)(5)(iii)	9
N.D.C.C. § 28-32-46.....	6
N.D.C.C. ch. 50-24.1	8
N.D.C.C. § 50-24.1-02.....	11
N.D. Admin. Code ch. 75-02-02.1.....	8, 11
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-02.1	16, 20, 21
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-05	20
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-33.2(5)(d)	10
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-33.2(10)(d)	18
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-33.2(10)(e)	8

N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-33.2(11).....	18
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-38.1(3).....	14
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-38.1(3)(e)	14
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-38.1(3)(e)(5)	14
N.D. Admin. Code § 75-02-02.1-41.1	14
